NOTICE OF ADOPTION

	ı, Teri Davis, do hereby certify:
1.	That I am the Clerk of Council of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio; and
2.	That on the <u>23rd_day of January</u> , 20 <u>23</u> , Ordinance No. <u>02-23</u> was adopted by the Centerville City Council; and
3.	That a certified copy of Ordinance No. <u>02-23</u> was published in the posting locations prescribed by the City of Centerville Council.
	Davis
	Maris

ORDINANCE NO. 02-23

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Duke Lunsford ON THE 23rd DAY OF January, 2023.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 05-22 TO RENAME THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE ONEOHIO FUND TO THE OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND.

WHEREAS, Section 5705.09(F) of the Ohio Revised Code establishes separate funds for each class of revenue derived from a source other than the general property tax; and

WHEREAS, Section 5705.10(I) states that money paid into a fund must be used only for the purposes for which such fund is established; and

WHEREAS, Section 5705.12 grants permission to the taxing authority of a subdivision to establish special funds; and

WHEREAS, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 05-22 on April 4, 2022, which established the OneOhio Fund for the purpose of depositing settlement funds from negotiated settlements of litigation with distributors of opioids; and

WHEREAS, while the City received an initial payment of funds for that purpose from the OneOhio Settlement; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the next allocation of funds is coming from the National Opioid Settlements being administrated by Brown Greer; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that all of these allocations are as a result of the settlements with opioid distributors and use of those funds are to be in accordance with the purposes attached to use of those funds; and

WHEREAS, **since** the next allocation of funds is coming from the National Opioid Settlements and is associated with the OneOhio Plan, which established a process for distributing funds to local government entities through the states; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville shall continue to receive such funds from the State of Ohio or other entities for the same purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville intends to use the funds for the purposes allowed by law, which are as follows:

1. to expand the availability of treatment for individuals affected by substance use disorders;

- 2. to develop, promote and provide evidence-based substance use prevention strategies;
- 3. to provide substance use avoidance and awareness education;
- 4. to decrease the oversupply of licit and illicit opioids; and
- 5. to support recovery from addition services performed by qualified and appropriately licensed providers; and

WHEREAS, a special fund is still needed to properly account for such deposits from the State and other entities and for related expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to rename the established City Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 05-22 is hereby amended whereby the established OneOhio Fund, a special revenue fund, is renamed the Opioid Settlement Fund, a special revenue fund.

Section 2. That all proceeds from the State of Ohio or other entities paid from distributions of litigation settlements regarding opioids be deposited in the Opioid Settlement Fund.

Section 3. That appropriate expenditures from this fund be expended only to cover costs consistent with the requirements of law as expressed above and any applicable regulations and guidance pursuant to the OneOhio Plan or any other state or federal opioid regulations.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 23 day of January , 2023.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby	
certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.	
02-23, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on	
the <u>232</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2023.	

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney